RESOLUTION NO. ____ OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

CERTIFYING THE FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE WESTERN SLOPE ROADWAY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND TRAFFIC IMPACT MITIGATION FEE PROGRAM UPDATE; MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS OF FACT; ADOPTING A STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS; AND APPROVING THE MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM

Exhibit C

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP)

Lead Agency:

County of El Dorado Community Development Agency

> 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville, CA 95667 Contact: Claudia Wade (530) 621-5977

> > September 2016

CEQA Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program

The California Environmental Quality Act requires the public agency approving a project for which an EIR was certified to adopt a reporting or monitoring program for the measures adopted in order to mitigate or avoid the project's significant effects on the environment. (Public Resources Code Section 21081.6) The following mitigation monitoring and reporting program is designed to fulfill that requirement.

Section IX (Findings for Impacts Identified as Significant but Mitigable) and Section X (Findings for Impacts Identified as Significant and Unavoidable) of Exhibit A (CEQA Findings of Fact) to Resolution No. ______ identifies the feasible mitigation measures applicable to the Western Slope Roadway CIP and TIM Fee Program Update. Agencies considering approval of future projects under the Western Slope Roadway Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Traffic Impact Mitigation (TIM) Fee program would utilize the EIR as a basis in determining potential mitigation measures for subsequent activities. The agencies responsible for implementing the mitigation measures, described as "the individual project lead agency" in the EIR, will be the lead agency for the individual future projects under the CIP and TIM Fee Program Update. The project lead agency for individual projects will involve El Dorado County, California Department of Transportation, or a public transit agency. The individual project lead agency, which will be the lead agency for individual future projects under the CIP and TIM Fee Program Update, will be responsible to monitor the mitigation measures that are required to be implemented for the project.

The Long Range Planning Division of the Community Development Agency is the custodian of documents and other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which the decision to adopt the Western Slope Roadway CIP and TIM Fee Program Update was based. Inquiries about the record of proceedings should be directed to:

Assistant Director Community Development Agency Long Range Planning Division (530) 621-4650

The location of this information is:

El Dorado County Community Development Agency Long Range Planning Division 2850 Fairlane Court, Building C Placerville, CA 95667